. .w. . .

aft

Decision No. 81238 | ’ @"@Qmﬂ“’@&&
BIFORE THE PUBRLIC U’III.I’I‘IES COMSSION oF 'I'HE S‘RATE OF CALIFOM

Lakeland Property Owners ©)
Assoc:.ation, : )

Complainant, Case No. : 9442

vs. - | | (pﬂ.ed September zs 1972)

Lakeland Water Company,
corpoxation,

Defendant.

James W. Ash and Mrs. Emmett E.
!:.r:x.ﬂcson, for complainant,
B. J, Meek, for defendant.

Ro%r*- C. Burk:x.n for the Com-
m .

OPINION

A public hearing on the complaint was held before
Examiner Rogers in Lake Isabella on Ja.nuaty 5, 1973 and the
matter was submitted,

The complaint is brief and omitting the caption and
verification, reads-:

"The complaint of Lakeland Property Ownmers Assoclation,
James W. Ash Chairman, and Gladys M. Erickson, Secretary-'.t‘reasurer
of Box 1092, Lake Isabella, Californiaz, 93240; represent:’.ng
customers of Lakeland Water Company, shows:

"l. Tb.at defendant is Lakeland Water Company, a
California Corporation of P.0. Box 58, Lake Isabella, Cal::.fornia

93240, and the principal officer is Leonard B. H:Lgham of t:he smne
address.,

>

3
1




"2. That on or about the first weck of July 1972
defendant had a failure of water service to its cutomers (sic).

"3. Complainants assext to the best of their knowledge
the defendant replaced a damaged punp s¢ that service cou].d be
restored, and that said replacement was a substant:[al cost to
defendant,

"4. Complzinants have examined the anmual report of
defendant to your Honorable Commission and find that for the
year 1971 defendant reported a loss from operations of $708 and
an acerued loss for all operations to date of $8, 917.

"5. Defendant verbally advised complainants that
acditional revenues would be required to meet the cost of repairs
and replacement of utility equipment, and to created (sic)--
additional revenues defendant would install meters and charge a
variable wmeter rate. -

’ "6. Defendant has commenced such a meter:!.ng program
and has depleted cash funds which should be held ready to meet
emexgencies and to keep the system operating.

"7. Complainants have discussed other solutionms to
the problen and believe that it would be in the interest of .
both defendant and complainants to perhaps increase the flat:
rate charge to $6.50 per month for residential water service.

A majority of customers were contacted at a meet:[ng of the :
Association held in Isabella on August 27, 1272,

"8. Complainants request an audit of defendant's
records by your Honorable Commission to justify such :[ncrease
in rates. WHEREFORE, complainants request an order requiring
defendant to increase its rates for residentizl flat rate water
sexvice to $6.50 OR ANY LESSER REASONABLE RATE DETERMINED BY THE
COMMISSION, and to restrict defendant from in.stalling meters for




C. 9442 = SW/ek *

flat rate residential service for a period of seven years' unless
there is a clear cut showing of consistent water waste, as docu- "
mented and cleared by the Lakeland Property Owners Assoe:.aC10n.
The defendant filed an answer, the materia.l part of
which reads: ' S
"lL. Lakeland Vater Co. is' a Publie Utility. _ .
"2. Lakeland Water Co. has suffered losses f::om its
operations for several years. : . . -
"3. Lakeland Water Co. needs additional revenue ,\.to* ‘
meet its financial obligatioms. . T
"4. Lakeland Water Co. is willing €0 charge a ﬂat~._
zate of $6.50 per month. S »
‘ "5. Lakeland Water Co. will install meters whenever
there is clear indication of water wastage," |
The chairman of the complainant testified that the
water users want flat rate service except in cases where there
is obvicus waste of water and they are w:’.lling to pay increased
flat rates of $6.50 per month to keep t:he defendant Operating.
The chairman stated that there are four meters in place,
that these meters were placed as the result of an attempt to meter.
all users and should be Tremoved ; and that in the future only
parties constantly wasting water should be metered. =




| C. 9442 - SW/ek *

A staff hydraulic engiveer prepared a study- (Exhn‘.bit
No. 1). The exhibit shows that by Decision No. 64243, dated

September 11, 1962 ia Appl:.ca.::ion No. 43309 ‘the following
ra.tes were authorized-

Flat  Rate

Per Service Connect:ton
| ‘ Per Year

Foxr a single—family res:.dential ' . RN _'
unit, including premises:. R S $43~°° o

] o . Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rate: _ - o EE,T_MQE_EE _

Fixrst 700 cu.ft. or less .........‘..........v $4.00
Next 3,300 cu.ft., per 100 cueff, euoeeeou.n. .30
Over &4 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft

Annual Mindmum Charge:

- -.ooo.o-o.._': ._ .18‘
o P;r M’o!.'o'r- -

‘ , Per Year . -

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter - $ 48. oo*c_fﬂ_

For l-inCh meter ...-.v.sol-00..o..-0o 84 00.’

For 1%-inch meter ....... ceceeseaseness 132000

For 2-inch meter ceeadens o 204, 00‘,"-'

The witness stated that there were no meters in the"' ‘

area prior to August 1972 and all customers were billed at $5 00
pexr month although the rates were $4.00 per month. 'I‘he com=- - |
plainants request a $6.50 per month flat rate with mandatory
metering where there is a waste of wata:.




C. 9442 - sw/ek * , o

The staff engineer said that there is an average’ of ,
+1Z customers at present., He compared amnual revenues fox these
customers at the authorized f£flat rate of $48 per year each (total
$5,367 per year); at the rate of $60 per year each, now charged by
defendant (total $6,720 per year); at the complalnam: s prOposed
rate of $78 per year each (total $8,736 pex year); and all: metered‘-
service, as calculated by him, for a total of $13, 440" per year.:

The engineer estimated that with all flat rate: semce
in 1973 the operating expenses will total $4,200, and w:.th all‘
metered service the operating expenses will total $5 900.
making these estimates, the engineer considered the follcw:in.g.

2. An increase in electric power for pumping based
on three rate increases granted to Edison during 1972 and"
average use by 112 customers, with an increase in size of a.n
electric motor. ' ‘

b. Operation maintemsnce, labor, and’ materials
estimated, based on the recorded amounts for the distribution
systex repairs for 1971 and 1972. Replacement of a puxp In 1972
was treated as plant retirement and plant addicion of the new:
larger pumping unit, ‘

¢. Billing and collection pexrformed 'by the Bank of
America at flat rate and at metered rates.

d. A $1,200 annual travel expense allowance was

deleted and an allowance of $300 for management salar:.es was
added., '

e. Total eacpense payroll estimated for 1973 as .
$1.50 pexr customer per month, flat rate; and $2.45 per customer
pexr wonth, metered, : o




. . -
. . . ‘ v . , . . . .

C. 9442 - SW

The staff engineef checked the defendant's records and
found certain erroneous matters such as including $1,800 for
metexrs prior to 1972 when in fact there were none In use. He
adjusted the plant value, the related depreciation a;pense',‘ and
the depreciation reserve. His 1973 estimated rate bases with
flat rate service and all meter}ed;”-é.ervice are as follows:

. Year1973 Ystimated .
Flat Rate . All Meterecf T
Item ' Service e Serv:[ce '

Average Utility Plemt - | $51, 670’ |
Materials & Supplies Comb:.ned : .
| With World.ng Cash e “500 -

' §52,170°

.I.ess_:

Aversge Depreciation Resexve 11,400 .
Advances for Oonstruction : 0 33,190 33 190

Est:.mated Average e T BNGE
Deprec:tated Rate Base | - $7 580- S $18¢"‘600»" '

'I.'he engineer's estimated 1973 smaries of earnings at
the various alternates considered herein are as followS' '

R . Author:i.zed 2 3l4ineh B Proposed‘v' All Metered
Tten : Flat Rate + Meter Minirmm* = Flat Rate =  Service:

Operating Revenves © 85,367 86,720 8,73 813,440
Cperating Expenses 4,200 4,200 4,200 5,900

Depreciatior 1,550 1,550 1,550 11,880
Taxes Other Than Income 990 950 ' gs0 - S1,100

Income Taxes 100 . 100 (560 1,250
| Total Expenses $6,800 86,800 - 87,260 ’ 31°v13°';',‘;

Net Revenue - 8(1533) s ¢:)) 31,475 e 3 3»310 _. :
Rate Base ' $7,580 $7,580 87,580 ;suasooj.~‘L
Ra.te.cf Return | : '_ _ ' 19.5%' x 17-9’)3

*At $5.00 pei? ponth now charged..




C., 9642 a2f %%

The staff engineer testiffed that the defendant has
operated the system at a loss for over five years; that it ha°
been charging an unauthorized rate; and thet the rate proposed ‘
by the complainant would produce an excessive wate of return
of 19.5 percent. He stated that a flat rate of $6. OO per service
connection will produce a return of 7.4 percent on the 197?
estimated nonmetered rate base. |

The engiveer further testified that the deféndan*’
water pressures are within the limits prescribed by General
Order No. 103, and that the defendant has no local telephone
auxber or location for transacting of business.  He recammended“
that defendanf be required to make arrangements w:th a local
serviceman. This latter appears to have been done by the hlrzng
of a Mr. Thompson who appeared at the. hearing, is a 1oca~ man
and will be avamlable for sexvice.

Findings and Conclusions

‘1. Defendant is a public utzlxty water company.

2. Defendant has metered approximately four of 112 service
connections. All meters now im place should be removed and ail
sexvices should be on a flat rate basis, except as specified in:
Finding 4. | |

3. efendant@is in need of additional Tevenues, but the
£lat rates proposed by the complainants are unreasonable.

4. The staff engineer's estimate of revemues for 1973,
with all services on 2 $6.00 per month each £lat rate basis, will
glve defendant a rate of return of 7.4 perceat on its'nonmete:qd
rate base and is reasonable. This result should be-adopted'fbr
the purbose of this decision. The metered rates should rcmazn zn
effect o be assessed against customexrs who waste uater._




Co 9642 = SW/af % *

5. The increases in flat rates and charges-heréin authorized
are justified; the flat rates and charges herein authorized are
rezsonable; and the present flat rates and dhazges, insofar as they
differ from trose prescribed herexn, are for the furure unJust and
unreasonable, -

6. Pursuant to subparagraph (A) of Rule 23. 1 o‘ the Commis-
sion's Rules of Procedure, the rate increase is excmpb from the
requirements of that rule, defendant beirg a utility which quali-
fles for the small business exemption set forth in Title 6, Economic
Stabilization Act of 1970, Section 130.40, Subparagraph E.

7. Defendznt should be required to have a2 serviceman avaﬁﬁaole
at 2ll reasonable hours in the vicinity of the sexrvice area and
to notify all customers by mail ,tatin~ waexre and How-tne scrvzce-
man can be veached. _

8. The metered rates on file shou’d remzin in cffect.

The Commission concludes that the flat rates shoulo be
Tevised, as specified in the order herein and a servmceman
Tequired to be available in conformance with the following~order;v

IT IS ORDERED that: S

1. Within ten days after the effective date of this oxdex,
Lakeland Water Company shall file the revised flat rate schedule
attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently shall
withdraw and cancel its presently effective flat rate schedule.
Such £iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. Thc effec-
tive date of the revised schedule shall be thirty days after the
dete of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only to service
rendexed on and after the effective date thereof




. . R
. L

C. 9442 - af **

2. Defendant shall, within thirty days after the effective
date hereof, remove any meters now in place and connected to -
services, except as provided in Ordering Paragraph 3.

3. After the effective date hereof, only those customers
commiteing waste shall be metered and after meterxng.deféndant s
existing metered rates shall be assessed and collected from such -
customers.

4. Defendant shall have a serviceman available at'all" ‘
reasonable hours. The telephone number and address of the
serviceman shall be provided to all customers by mail.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
aft:er the date of personal service of a copy of thn.s dec:x.sion on’
the Lakeland Watexr Company. | ) \~ﬁ{, |

Dated at '  San Franciseo’ ,‘California.,‘ this' o
day of APRIL : | .

ommiSS100ers.

Cozmissioper J. P. Vokasin, Jr.. ‘bolnc
necessarily adneat, Aid not participate
in the disposition ot this: procoodhg.




C. 9442 sW
APPENDIX A
Page L of 2
Schedule No. 2R
RESTDENTTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water serﬁ.ce.
TERRTTORY

'Iracts Nos. 3035, 3036, 5108 and v:.c:.mty, located northeast

of .sabem, Kerz County.: '

RATES

Per Service Comnection
_ , ~ Per Momth
For a single-family residential unit, -
including premises not exceeding’ o
7+500 8g. ft. SN BYD cecevevecsvacmcacena 86.00
a. For each additional single-farily
residential unit on the saze prexises
. and served from the same service
CONDECLION vaconcerccscancancancescnne 4,50
b. TFor each 1C0 sq. ft. of premises in - B
excew of 7!500'_8q- t. ssssnscssncens . . ) -70 .

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. I'he above f‘.Lat rates apply to a service connection not la.~
than 3/4-ireh in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furrished only on a metered ‘bam..s under Schecmle 1-A. '

(Continued )-

<€)

w©

(o

RCNE

A

an

L@

€o)

™



Schedule No. 2R
RESTDENTTAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITICNS - Continued

3. For a mew service or a customer wko has not established his . .
PErmanency &s a year-round residert, an anmual advance payment may be
required which is equal to 12 times the mozthly flat rate charge.

4. Wken a meter is irstalled and service provided under
Schedule 1-A, axaual general metered service, such metered service
shall be effective as of the fimst day of the next calendar month.
Where the flat rate charge has been peid ir advance, refund of the -
prorated difference between such flat rate payument and the meter.
mizizum charge for the same period skall be made on or before the
beginning of metered sexrvice. o - e




